
 
 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 29 July 2021 
 

Time 5.30 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 
0161 770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday, 26 July 
2021. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Davis (Chair), Brownridge (Vice-Chair), C. Gloster, Salamat 
and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the Traffic Regulation order Panel held on 17th June 2021 are 
attached for approval. 

6   Moston Road, Middleton - Objection to Traffic Regulation Order (Pages 7 - 24) 

 To consider two objections to a proposal for prohibition of waiting restrictions to 
be introduced at Moston Road, Middleton 

7   Coptic Road, Chadderton - Objection to Traffic Regulation Order (Pages 25 - 44) 

 To consider five objections to a proposal for prohibition of waiting restrictions to 
be introduced at Coptic Road, Chadderton 

8   Peel Street/Garforth Street Junction with Middleton Road and Stockfield Road 
Junction with Peel Street, Chadderton - Collision Reduction Measures - 
Objections to Traffic Proposals (Pages 45 - 90) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider objections and representations received 
to a proposed Traffic Regulation Orders associated with the Peel Street/Garforth 
Street Junction with Middleton Road and Stockfield Road Junction with Peel 
Street, Chadderton – Collision Reduction Measures 

 



 

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL 
17/06/2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Davis (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge (Vice-Chair), C. Gloster and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Gary Sutcliffe Unity Highways 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Dave Murphy Councillor 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Salamat. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor C Gloster declared a personal interest at item 8. 
 
Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest at item 9. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st 
January 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   OLD ROAD / GRIMSHAW STREET, FAILSWORTH - 
OBJECTION TO PROHIBITION OF WAITING  

 

The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections 
received to the introduction of prohibitive waiting restrictions at 
the junction of Old Road and Grimshaw Street, Failsworth. 
 
Complaints had been received from local residents about the 
difficulties the residents of Grimshaw Street were experiencing 
in receiving deliveries and getting waste bins emptied. 
Observations and discussions with the Refuse Collection Team 
had confirmed they experienced problems accessing the street 
to empty the bins. The Refuse Team had explained that they still 
had problems accessing Grimshaw Street, but the residents had 
decided to adopt their own collection point arrangement where 
they left their bins near to the Old Road junction so the driver of 
the refuse vehicle did not have to access Grimshaw Street. 
 
The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on 
17th February 2020 and subsequently advertised. Six letters of Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

objection had been received from residents who would be 
directly affected by the proposal. The basis of the objections 
was how the proposal would affect their ability to park near to 
their properties and in the general area, due to the level of on-
street parking that already took place. 
 
In light of the objections, the Waste Management Supervisor for 
this area had suggested that just removing the parking 
immediately at the junction i.e. within 5 metres along Old Road 
and a 10 metre length along Grimshaw Street, would afford the 
drivers enough room to be able to gain access; this would see a 
reduction in the length of yellow lines originally proposed and 
help maximise parking for residents. 
 
Options considered. 
Option 1: Introduce the yellow lines as originally proposed. 
Option 2: Amend the proposals by reducing the length of the 
double yellow lines to be introduced. 
Option 3: Rescind the proposal and leave the junction 
unprotected and let the problematic parking continue. 
 
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, an 
Experimental Order be introduced, subject to review after 6 
months operation, for no waiting restrictions on the lengths of 
Old Road and Grimshaw Street detailed in the Schedule to the 
report between 7am to 7pm on Thursdays only. 
 

7   PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT DENTON 
LANE, CHADDERTON - OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER  

 

The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections 
received to the introduction of prohibitive waiting restrictions on 
Denton Lane, Chadderton. 
 
The proposal was promoted primarily to address visibility issues 
at various junctions along Denton Lane and the obstruction of 
the footway and dropped kerbs near to the junction of Fields 
New Road. The safety of road users was compromised by 
vehicles parked close to the junction and on footways. The 
issues were raised by local residents and Ward Members. 
Letters to residents asking them to park with greater care and 
consideration had not produced an appropriate response. 
 
The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on 
23rd September 2019 and subsequently advertised. One 
objection had been received in the form of a petition signed by 
19 residents. The basis of the objection was that the local 
residents did not believe there were any safety issues at the 
eastern end of Denton Lane in the vicinity of the shops, visibility 
could be an issue at junctions however this was only a problem 
at night and overall there was a high demand for on-street 
parking along Denton Lane and the proposed restrictions would 
make parking even more difficult. 
 

Page 2



 

In light of the objection, Officers felt there were a number of 
issues that should be addressed in the location. There were 
visibility issues for motorists exiting the area in front of the 
shops. Hatching had also been applied in the area to discourage 
parking close to the access. however, as with the other 
markings, motorists did not comply with them. Immediately in 
advance of the junction at Fields New Road there was a bend in 
the road which affected visibility for motorists entering Denton 
Lane. Parked vehicles in this location reduced forward visibility 
further. It was also reported that parked vehicles affected 
pedestrian movements along the footway, the ability to cross 
where there were dropped kerbs and visibility crossing Denton 
Lane at the junction. 
 
Options considered. 
Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised. 
Option 2: Do not introduce the proposed restrictions. 
 
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, the 
proposed restrictions be introduced as set out in the report. 
 

8   WOOD STREET JUNCTION WITH SALISBURY STREET, 
HIGH CROMPTON - OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER  

 

Councillor Gloster declared a personal interest and took no part 
in the discussion or vote thereon. 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections 
received to the introduction of prohibitive waiting restrictions at 
the junction of Wood Street and Salisbury Street, High 
Crompton. 
 
The proposal was promoted to address visibility issues at the 
junction of Wood Street and Salisbury Street reported by local 
residents via a Ward Member. The area was primarily residential 
however High Crompton Conservative Club was situated at the 
junction which did attract some visitor parking. A local Ward 
Member had received numerous complaints in regard to 
obstructive and problematic parking caused by vehicles of 
persons attending the Conservative Club. Site inspections 
undertaken by Officers found that the safety of road users was 
compromised by vehicles parked close to the junction. 
 
The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on 
17th February 2020 and subsequently advertised. Two letters of 
objection had been received from local residents. The basis of 
the objections was that there was already a high demand for on-
street spaces and the proposal would reduce the availability of 
spaces further and encouraged the use of Wood Street as a 
short cut. 
 
In light of the objections, it was the view of officers that 
restrictions were required to improve visibility. The lengths of 
restrictions proposed were not considered excessive. However, 

Page 3



 

the restrictions could be reduced from 14.5 metres to 10 metres 
to lessen the effects of on-street parking. 
 
Options considered. 
Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised. 
Option 2: Relax the length of the proposed restrictions. 
Option 3: Do not introduce the proposed restrictions. 
 
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, the 
proposals be introduced for Wood Street as originally proposed 
but the restrictions be introduced on Salisbury Street for a 10 
metre length only. 
 
NOTE: Councillor Murphy attended the meeting and spoke on 
this item.  He reported that local residents were unaware of the 
meeting. 
 

9   MORA AVENUE JUNCTION WITH BURNLEY LANE, 
CHADDERTON - OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDER  

 

Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest and took no 
part in the discussion or vote thereon. 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections 
received to the introduction of waiting restrictions at the junction 
of Mora Avenue and Burnley Lane.  
 
The proposal had been promoted to address a visibility issue at 
the junction of Mora Avenue and Burnley Lane reported by local 
residents. The safety of road users was compromised by 
vehicles parked close the junction. 
 
The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on 
10th October 2019 and subsequently advertised. One letter of 
objection had been received from local residents. The basis of 
the objection was that the parking problems in the area were 
caused by a local business. The objector raised other parking 
issues which were unconnected with the proposal. 
 
In light of the objection, it was the view of Officers that the 
objection should be dismissed as the owner of a vehicle parked 
in the location was not relevant to the proposal. The proposal 
was to address an issue with visibility at the junction. The 
lengths of restrictions proposed were not considered excessive 
and were the minimum thought necessary to address the issue 
reported. 
 
Options considered. 
Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised. 
Option 2: Do not introduce the proposed restrictions. 
 
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, the 
proposed restrictions be introduces as advertised. 
 
 Page 4



 

The meeting started at 5.46 pm and ended at 6.23 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
The purpose of this report is to consider two objections to a proposal for prohibition of 
waiting restrictions to be introduced at Moston Road, Middleton. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the objections be dismissed and the proposal introduced as 
advertised in accordance with the schedule in the original report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Report to TRO Panel 

 
Moston Road, Middleton – Objection to 
Traffic Regulation Order 
 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor A Chadderton, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact:  Deputy Chief Executive – People and Place 
 
Report Author: Andrew Cowell, Traffic Engineer 
Ext. 4377 
 
29 July 2021 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

TM3/1029 g:\common\dec_rec\370 08.06.21 

  2 

TRO Panel 29 July 2021 
 
Moston Road, Middleton  – Objection to Traffic Regulation Order 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 A report recommending the introduction of prohibition of waiting restrictions at Moston 

Road, Middleton, was approved under delegated powers on 6 January 2020.  The 
proposal was subsequently advertised and two letters of objection were received. 
 

1.2 A copy of the approved report is attached at Appendix A and a copy of the objections are 
attached at Appendix B. 

 
1.3 The proposal was promoted to address an issue with vehicles parking in a dedicated 

turning facility, in the form of a turning head, positioned on the west side of Moston Road. 
It was reported by a local business and by the Council’s Waste Management Team. 

 
1.4 At the midway point along the road, which extends from Grimshaw Lane to Greengate, 

there is a section of unadopted highway unsuitable for the passage of larger vehicles.  The 
turning head situated near here provided a place for these vehicles to turn and exit in 
forward gear via the entry point at Grimshaw Lane.  The unadopted section was closed in 
2019 due to fly-tipping issues and this led to an increase in demand for use of the turning 
facility. 

 
1.5 There are a number of residential, commercial and industrial properties in the vicinity of 

the turning head which generate a demand for on-street parking.  The turning head is 
regularly used as a parking area for vehicles preventing it from being used as intended. 
 

2 Objections 
 
2.1        Two objections were received from local businesses.  In summary, the objectors claim that 

there is already a high demand for on-street spaces near the turning head and the 
proposal will reduce the availability of spaces further, increasing tensions between 
residents and the businesses over parking spaces.  The objectors also claim that 
restrictions would not be required if the road was signed as a no through road and request 
that the Council consider alternative options such as opening up the disused car park 
positioned behind the turning head. 

 
2.2        Although there are competing demands for on-street parking in this area, site inspections 

have found that ample on-street spaces are available further north along Moston Road, 
although the objectors claim that staff are reluctant to use these areas because of anti-
social activity.  The Highway Authority is not responsible for providing on-street parking but 
has a duty in respect of road safety matters.  The turning head was constructed 
specifically for use as a turning facility and when it cannot be used this increases the 
number of reversing manoeuvres along Moston Road. 

 
  

Page 8



 

TM3/1029 g:\common\dec_rec\370 08.06.21 

  3 

2.3 It should be noted that the car park behind the turning head is now in use and cannot 
provide the extra spaces as suggested and the Council is not responsible for creating 
extra on-street parking spaces in situations such as these.  The Council will however look 
into providing a no through road sign to reduce the number of vehicles travelling to the end 
of the road, but it should be noted that this does not render the turning head redundant. 
The turning head should be kept free of parked vehicles to allow legitimate access and 
egress safely.  Since the scheme was advertised the advanced signing for the low bridge 
located on Grimshaw Lane has been upgraded.  This should also reduce the number of 
HGVs entering Moston Road looking for an alternative route to avoid the low bridge. 

 
2.4 The lengths of restriction proposed are not considered excessive and are the minimum 

thought necessary to prevent parking within the turning head and to provide space for 
larger vehicles to turn in and out of the turning head safely.  The restrictions also protect 
some of the accesses to the benefit of the businesses.  However, given the strength of 
objections, the TRO Panel may want to consider relaxing the proposal by reducing the 
length of restriction on the west side of Moston Road to lessen any effect on on-street 
parking, but it should be borne in mind that this may affect turning manoeuvres into and 
out of the caravan storage facility at 181 Moston Road. 

 
2.5 In considering the objections, the TRO Panel should be mindful that the original request to 

deal with the issue of obstruction at the turning head was reported to the Council by one of 
the objectors and by the Councils own Waste Management Team to allow refuse 
collection vehicles to turn around safely. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Option 1 – Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised. 
 
 Option 2 – Relax the length of the proposed restrictions. 
 
 Option 3 – Do not introduce the proposed restrictions. 
 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is Option 1. 
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 These were detailed with in the previous report. 
 
6 Comments of Chadderton Central Ward Councillors 
 
6.1 The Ward Councillors have been consulted and all Councillors from Chadderton Central 

Ward have been approached on a number of occasions during the past few years to try 
and find a solution to this problem.  The situation has been exacerbated by the closure of 
the unadopted section of Moston Road and the introduction of the Public Space Protection 
Order.  The proposed waiting restriction should help to alleviate the situation. 

 
7 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 These were dealt with in the previous report. 
 

Page 9



 

TM3/1029 g:\common\dec_rec\370 08.06.21 

  4 

8 Legal Services Comments 
 
8.1 These were dealt with in the previous report. 
 
9 Co-operative Agenda 
 
9.1 In respect of introducing prohibition of waiting restrictions on Moston Road, there are no 

Co-operative issues or opportunities arising and the proposals are in line with the 
Council’s Ethical Framework. 

 
10 Human Resources Comments 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11 Risk Assessments 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12 IT Implications 
 
12.1 None. 
 
13 Property Implications 
 
13.1 None. 
 
14 Procurement Implications 
 
14.1 None. 
 
15 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
15.1 These were dealt with in the previous report. 
 
16 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 
 
16.1 These were de
[...]
d that the objections be dismissed and the proposal introduced as 
advertised in accordance with the schedule in the original report. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Report to TRO Panel 

 
Coptic Road, Chadderton – Objection to 
Traffic Regulation Order 
 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor A Chadderton, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact:  Deputy Chief Executive – People and Place 
 
Report Author: Andrew Cowell, Traffic Engineer 
Ext. 4377 
 
29 July 2021 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

TM3/1025 g:\common\dec_rec\371 09.06.21 

  2 

TRO Panel 29 July 2021 
 
Coptic Road, Chadderton – Objection to Traffic Regulation Order 

 
1 Background 

 
1.1 A report recommending the introduction of prohibition of waiting restrictions at Coptic 

Road, Chadderton, was approved under delegated powers on 17 December 2019.  The 
proposal was subsequently advertised and five letters of objection were received. 
 

1.2 A copy of the approved report is attached at Appendix A and a copy of the objections are 
attached at Appendix B. 

 
1.3 The proposal was promoted to address an issue with obstructive parking at Coptic Road 

near to its junction with Chadderton Park Road, reported by local residents via their Ward 
Councillor. 

 
1.4 Coptic Road is a residential cul-de-sac off Chadderton Park Road, Chadderton.  The 

junction bell mouth and initial length of carriageway is regularly subject to obstructive 
parking with residents to Chadderton Park Road parking on both sides of the carriageway 
and also on the footway. 

 
1.5 Observations revealed that vehicles regularly park on Coptic Road within close proximity 

to its junction with Chadderton Park Road creating a highway safety issue not only for 
motorists trying to negotiate the junction but pedestrians as well due to the size of some of 
the vehicles parking in this location. 
 

2 Objections 
 
2.1        Three objections were received from residents of Chadderton Park Road and two from 

residents of Coptic Road.  In summary, the objectors claim that: 
 

 there is already a high demand for on-street parking along Chadderton Park Road 
and the proposal will reduce the availability of these spaces further 

 the proposal may displace parking further along Coptic Road 

 the availability of on-street spaces has already been affected by a planning 
decision to allow a new nursery to operate on Chadderton Park Road at the 
junction of Middleton Road and could be made worse following approval for a new 
care home on the west side of Chadderton Park Road between Coptic Road and 
Middleton Road 

 the Council should consider creating parking bays for local residents 
 
2.2        The Council appreciates that there is a lack of on-street parking for some residents of 

Chadderton Park Road.  However, the Council is not responsible for providing on-street 
parking but has a duty in respect of road safety matters. 

 
2.3 The lengths of restriction proposed are not considered excessive and are the minimum 

thought necessary to address the issues reported to the Council, to maintain unobstructed 
access and egress from Coptic Road and to prevent parking along the southern footway of 
Coptic Road and the footways at the junction of Coptic Road and Chadderton Park Road. 

 

Page 26



 

TM3/1025 g:\common\dec_rec\371 09.06.21 

  3 

2.4 It is not possible to determine if, or where, any displacement may occur, but the issue of 
displacement can only be addressed with a wider scheme which is unlikely to be 
supported. 

 
2.5 In relation to the planning applications, it should be borne in mind that the nursery only 

operates during the daytime when on-street parking spaces are more readily available.  
The decision by the Council to refuse the application for the new care home was 
overturned by the Planning Inspectorate.  The number of spaces within the site for 
employees and visitors was increased to 34 and was deemed sufficient enough not to give 
rise to a materi
[...]
rt Author: Alister Storey, Senior Traffic Engineer 
Ext. 5766 
 
29 July 2021 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

TM3/1016 g:\common\dec_rec\pet\372 08.07.21 

  2 

TRO Panel 29 July 2021 
 
Peel Street/Garforth Street Junction with Middleton Road and Stockfield Road Junction with 
Peel Street, Chadderton – Collision Reduction Measures – Objections to Traffic Proposals 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The collision reduction measures supported by the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders 

relating to the high collision rates at these junctions were approved under delegated powers 
on 02 April 2020; a copy of the approved report is attached at Appendix A. 

 
1.2 The proposal was subsequently advertised in line with current central Government advice 

during the Covid-19 pandemic.  A total of 2 representation have been received, both 
correspondence received are contained in Appendix B.  The objections are summarized in 
table 1 below: 

 
Table 1 – Summary of objections 

 
 

Objection Number of 
objections 

Officers Response 

That the extents of new waiting and loading 
restrictions associated with the prohibition 
of driving would affect the operations of the 
a business. Could the restrictions be 
lessened now that Peel Street at its junction 
with Middleton Road is effectively “stopped 
up”. If the existing restrictions were retained 
at this location this would still permit waiting 
and loading outside of peak hours. 

 
1 

 
Agreed – the existing restrictions adjacent to a 
business on the West side of Peel Street are revoked 
and the Proposed TRO Schedules and drawings are 
amended accordingly.  

A business situated on Watts Street feels 
that the prohibition of motor vehicles on Peel 
Street from its junction with Middleton Road 
would impact the ability of passing trade to 
find his business. The objector suggests 
that rather than prohibiting motor vehicles 
on Peel St, that this restriction should be 
applied to the junction of Garforth Street.  

 
1 

 
It is appreciated that the prohibition of motor vehicles 
will change current traffic patterns, however road 
safety concerns must take priority. The junction 
concerned has the highest rates of personal injury 
collisions in the Oldham. Other options were 
considered at the junction, but the only feasible 
option is a prohibition of motor vehicles with the 
introduction of physical measures to ensure the TRO 
is complied with. 

 
2 Justification 
 
2.1 In view of the high rate of personal injury collisions at the junction of Middleton Road with 

Garforth Street and Peel Street, it is felt that the mitigation measures planned outweigh the 
objections received to the proposals. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Option 1 – Not to uphold the Objections to the proposals and to approve the Traffic 

Regulation Order as Advertised. 
3.2 Option 2 – To uphold the Objections to the proposals and rescind the proposals. 
3.3 Option 3 – To partially uphold the Objections to the proposals and to approve amendments 

to the proposals. 
 

Page 46



 

TM3/1016 g:\common\dec_rec\pet\372 08.07.21 

  3 

4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is Option 3.  The deletion of the proposed restrictions and the removal 

of the current restriction on the West side of Peel Street will not impact on the safety of the 
proposed scheme. 

 
5 Comments of Chadderton Central / Chadderton North / Coldhurst Ward Councillors 
 
5.1 The Ward Councillors have been consulted again and Councillor G Shuttleworth has no 

comment other than to support highway improvements designed to make travel safer for 
residents, be whichever means they do so.  Councillor B Brownridge supports the 
proposal. 

 
5.2 The Chadderton Central Ward Councillors have the following comments:  The Ward 

Councillors are happy to support the proposals and recognise that this location is a danger 
to pedestrians and motorists alike.  Fortunately, the impact on local bus services appears to 
be minimal and can be re-route

Minutes of the meeting

TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PANEL
29/07/2021 at 5.30 pm

Present: Councillor Davis (Chair)
Councillors Brownridge (Vice-Chair), C. Gloster, Salamat and
Woodvine
Also in Attendance:
Alan Evans
Gary Sutcliffe
Kaidy McCann
1

Group Solicitor
Unity Highways
Constitutional Services

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence received.

2

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest at item 7 and
item 8.

4

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

5

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th June
2021 be approved as a correct record.

6

MOSTON ROAD, MIDDLETON - OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC
REGULATION ORDER
The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections
received to the introduction of prohibitive waiting restrictions at
Moston Road, Middleton.
The proposal was promoted to address an issue with vehicles
parking in a dedicated turning facility, in the form of a turning
head, positioned on the west side of Moston Road. It was
reported by a local business and by the Council’s Waste
Management Team. There were a number of residential,
commercial and industrial properties in the vicinity of the turning
head which generated a demand for on-street parking. The
turning head was regularly used as a parking area for vehicles
which prevented it from being used as intended.
The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on 6
January 2020 and subsequently advertised. Two letters of
objections were received from local businesses. The basis of the
objections was that there was already a high demand for on
street parking near the turning head and the proposal would

reduce the availability of spaces further, increasing tensions
between residents and the businesses over parking spaces.
In light of the objections, site inspection found that ample on
street spaces were available further north along Moston Road.
The turning head was constructed specifically for use as a
turning facility and when it could not be used this increased the
number of reversing manoeuvres along Moston Road. The
turning head was now in use and could not provide the extra
spaces as suggested.
Options considered:
Option 1 – Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised.
Option 2 – Relax the length of the proposed restrictions.
Option 3 – Do not introduce the proposed restrictions.
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, the
proposed restrictions be introduced as set out in the report.
7

COPTIC ROAD, CHADDERTON - OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC
REGULATION ORDER
Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest in this item
and took no part in the discussion or vote thereon.
The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections
received to the introduction of prohibitive waiting restrictions at
Coptic Road, Chadderton.
The proposal was promoted to address an issue with obstructive
parking at Coptic Road near to its junction with Chadderton Park
Road, reported by local residents via their Ward Councillor.
Coptic Road was a residential cul-de-sac off Chadderton Park
Road, the junction bell mouth and initial length of carriageway
was regularly subject to obstructive parking by residents from
Chadderton Park Road parking on both sides of the carriageway
and on the footpaths. Observations revealed that vehicles
regularly parked on Coptic Road within close proximity to its
junction with Chadderton Park Road. This created a highway
safety issue not only for motorists trying to negotiate the junction
but pedestrians as well due to the size of some of the vehicle’s
parking at the location.
The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on 17
December 2019 and subsequently advertised. Three letters of
objections were received from residents of Chadderton Park
Road and two from residents of Coptic Road. The basis of the
objections was that there was already a high demand for on
street parking along Chadderton Park Road and the proposal
would reduce the availability of those spaces further. The
proposal may displace parking further along Coptic Road and
the availability of on-street spaces has already been affected by
a planning decision to allow a new nursery to operate on
Chadderton Park Road at the junction of Middleton Road and
could be made worse following approval for a new care home on

the west side of Chadderton Park Road between Coptic Road
and Middleton Road.
In light of the objections, whilst there was a lack of on street
parking for some residents of Chadderton Park Road, it was not
the responsibility of the Council to provide on street parking,
only a duty in respect of road safety matters. In relation to the
planning applications, the nursery only operated during the
daytime when on-street parking spaces were more readily
available. The decision by the Council to refuse the application
for the new care home was overturned by the Planning
Inspectorate. The number of spaces within the site for
employees and visitors was increased to 34 and was deemed
sufficient enough not to give rise to a material increase in on
street car parking.
Options considered:
Option 1 – Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised.
Option 2 – Do not introduce the proposed restrictions.
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, the
proposed restrictions be introduced as set out in the report.
8

PEEL STREET/GARFORTH STREET JUNCTION WITH
MIDDLETON ROAD AND STOCKFIELD ROAD JUNCTION
WITH PEEL STREET, CHADDERTON - COLLISION
REDUCTION MEASURES - OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC
PROPOSALS
Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest in this item
and took no part in the discussion or vote thereon.
The Panel gave consideration to a report regarding objections
and representation received to a proposed Traffic Regulation
Orders associated with the Peel Street/Garforth Street Junction
with Middleton Road and Stockfield Road Junction with Peel
Street, Chadderton – Collision Reduction Measures.
The proposal was promoted to address the high collision rates
at the junctions. Collision data for the last three years to March
2019 identified 7 personal injury collisions at the Peel
Street/Garforth Street junction which resulted in 2 serious
injuries and 10 slight injuries. Data for the Stockfield Road
Junction with Peel Street identified 7 personal injury collisions
which resulted in 7 slight injuries.
The proposal had been approved under delegated powers on 02
April 2020 and subsequently advertised. Two letters of
objections were received from local businesses. The basis of the
objections was that the restrictions would affect the operations
of the businesses and the ability of passing trade to find the
businesses
In light of the objections, it was appreciated that the prohibition
of motor vehicles would change current traffic patterns, however
road safety concerns must take priority. The junctions

concerned had the highest rates of personal injury collisions in
Oldham. However, the deletion of the proposed restrictions and
the removal of the current restriction on the West side of Peel
Street would not impact on the safety of the proposed scheme.
Options considered:
Option 1 – Not to uphold the Objections to the proposals and to
approve the Traffic Regulation Order as Advertised.
Option 2 – To uphold the Objections to the proposals and
rescind the proposals.
Option 3 – To partially uphold the Objections to the proposals
and to approve amendments to the proposals.
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the objections received, the
objections to the proposal be partially upheld and the proposal
be introduced as amended in the report.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.02 pm

